

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Docket No. 09-5324

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID PATCHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior; LARRY ECHO HAWK, in his official capacity
as Assistant Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE NO. 1:08-CV-01331-RJL, HON. RICHARD J. LEON

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

John J. Bursch
Daniel P. Ettinger
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487
616.752.2000
jbursch@wnj.com
Attorneys for David Patchak

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. As the Supreme Court made clear in <i>Carcieri</i> , one of the interests “arguably . . . to be protected” by the IRA is a limit on the DOI’s authority to take land in trust. Because Patchak has an interest in enforcing that limit, he has prudential standing.	3
II. Patchak brought this litigation under the APA. Accordingly, it is the APA that waives the DOI’s sovereign immunity. The DOI cannot invoke the Quiet Title Act as a shield against suit when the Act does not provide a jurisdictional basis for Patchak’s claims in the first instance.	9
III. This Court can and should resolve the merits issue based on <i>Carcieri</i> and the existing record. There is no need for a remand, and numerous reasons counsel strongly in favor of immediate resolution.	13
A. Resolution of the merits does not require a remand for additional fact finding, nor for resolution of the Band’s affirmative defenses.	13
B. There are prudential reasons that militate strongly in favor of this Court’s immediate resolution of the merits.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ass'n of Data Process Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970)9

Block v. North Dakota,
461 U.S. 273 (1983) 11

Butte County v. Hogen,
609 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009) 7, 8

**Carcieri v. Salazar*,
129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) passim

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)7

**City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus*,
458 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1978) 2, 10, 12

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)6

Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)6

Florida v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 11, 12

Governor of Kansas v. Kempthorne,
516 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 12

**Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Attorney for the Western Dist. of Michigan*,
369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 15, 16, 21

Major v. Shaver,
187 F.3d 211, 213 (D.C. Cir. 1951) 16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.*,
522 U.S. 479 (1998) 2, 4, 5, 9

Neighbors for Rational Development, Inc. v. Norton,
379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Richards v. Jefferson County,
517 U.S. 793 (1996) 19

Russell v. Todd,
309 U.S. 280 (1940) 16

Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah,
428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 12

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
519 U.S. 919 (1996) 10

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
69 F.3d 878 n.1 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 10

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008) 18, 19

TOMAC v Norton,
193 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2002)8

TOMAC v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)8

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2409 2, 9, 11, 12, 13

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 10

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 23

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.106

25 C.F.R. § 83.7 15, 16
